STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1990 No. 1669

PROFESSIONS SUPPLEMENTARY TO MEDICINE

The Professions Supplementary to Medicine (Registration Rules) (Amendment) Order of Council 1990

Made - - - 13th August 1990

At the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 13th day of August 1990 By the Lords of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council

Whereas in pursuance of section 2(3) of the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960(1) the Council for Professions Supplementary to Medicine has made the Registration (Amendment) Rules 1990 as set out in the Schedule to this Order:

And whereas such rules may not come into force until confirmed by order of the Privy Council: Now, therefore, Their Lordships having taken the said rules into consideration, are hereby pleased to confirm the same.

This Order may be cited as the Professions Supplementary to Medicine (Registration Rules) (Amendment) Order of Council 1990.

G . I. de Deney Clerk of the Privy Council

SCHEDULE

THE REGISTRATION (AMENDMENT) RULES 1990

The Council for Professions Supplementary to Medicine, in exercise of its powers under section 2 of the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960, hereby makes the following Rules:—

- 1. These Rules may be cited as the Registration (Amendment) Rules 1990.
- **2.** The Registration Rules 1962 (scheduled to the Professions Supplementary to Medicine (Registration Rules) Order of Council 1962(2)) shall be further amended as follows:—
 - (i) Rule 15 shall be deleted and the following Rule shall be substituted therefor:—
 - "15. The registration fee shall be paid at the time of the application for registration. With effect from 1st October 1990, the fee shall be £12, except for an application for less than 6 months' registration, for which the fee shall be £6."
 - (ii) Rule 17 shall be deleted and the following Rule shall be substituted therefor:—
 - "17. The registration fee shall cover the inclusion in a Register of particulars inserted under paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of Rule 4 of these Rules, but shall be increased by £2 for each address entered under paragraph (c) of that Rule."
 - (iii) Rule 19(iii) shall be deleted and the following Rule shall be substituted therefor:—
 - "(iii) Payment of any retention fee shall cover retention in a Register for the relevant period of particulars under paragraphs (a), (b), (d) and (e) of Rule 4 of these Rules but shall be increased by £2 per annum for each address registered under paragraph (c) of that Rule."
 - (iv) Rule 19(iv) shall be deleted and the following Rule shall be substituted therefor:—
 - "(iv) With effect from 1st October 1990 the retention fee in respect of a year or any part of a year shall be £12."
 - (v) Rule 20 shall be deleted and the following Rule shall be substituted therefor:—
 - "20. The fee for restoration of a name to the Register shall be £12.".Vice-Chairman of the Council

The common seal of the Council for Professions Supplementary to Medicine was hereunto affixed this 6th day of July in the presence of:—

L.S.

S. M. PERETZ Vice-Chairman of the Council

⁽²⁾ S.I.1962/1765; relevant amending instruments are S.I. 1966/1111, 1968/1973, 1975/1691, 1979/365, 1981/178.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

R. PICKIS Registrar

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

The Rules approved by this Order increase with effect from 1st October 1990 the registration fees, retention fees and restoration fees payable to the Boards established under the Professions Supplementary to Medicine Act 1960.